Public Document Pack

A Cambridge City Council
\J

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
To: Councillors Austin, Gawthrope and Meftah

Despatched: Thursday, 30 April 2015

Date: Monday, 11 May 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall

Contact: Toni Birkin Direct Dial: 01223 457086
AGENDA

1 Appointment of a Chair

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Meeting Procedure

4 Exclusion of Press and Public

It is recommended that the committee resolves to exclude the press and
public by virtue of paragraphs 1 & 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

5 Hearing Report for The Castle, 37 St Andrews Street, Cambridge, CB2
3AR (Pages 7 - 52)



Information for the Public

Location

Public
Participation

Filming,
recording and
photography

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market
Square (CB2 3QJ).

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the
Market Square entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1,
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.

Some meetings may have parts, which will be
closed to the public, but the reasons for excluding
the press and public will be given.

To speak at a Licensing hearing, you must have
made a representation during the consultation
period on the relevant application and registered
your intention to speak with Democratic Services
prior to the hearing.

The Licensing department can be contacted on
01223 457000 or licensing@cambridge.gov.uk.

For general advice about speaking at committees
please contact Democratic Services on 01223
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

The Council is committed to being open and
transparent in the way it conducts its decision
making. The public may record (e.g. film, audio,
tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the public.

Anyone who does not want to be recorded should
let the Chair of the meeting know. Those
[...]
 of all the other
parties, at the hearing.
23.In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any information
given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to appear at the
hearing, which is not relevant to —
(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party

\



requesting their appearance, and
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to
consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective.
24.The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into
private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing,
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the
decision is made.

The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision.

Vi



Agenda Item 5

Agenda ltem
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
REPORT OF: Jas Lally
Head of Refuse and Environment
TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 11/05/2015

WARDS: Market

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES
LICENCE TO BE GRANTED: THE CASTLE, 37 ST ANDREWS STREET,
CAMBRIDGE, CB2 3AR

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 An application under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the
Premises Licence issued in respect of The Castle, 37 St Andrews
Street, Cambridge, CB2 3AR has been received from Greene King
Retailing Ltd. The application is attached to the report as Appendix A.
The application was served on Cambridge City Council (the Licensing
Authority) on 16th March 2015. A copy of the application was
also served on each responsible authority.

1.2 The applicant is seeking to vary the premises licence as per the
follow
[...]
ast
one month. The risk assessments will be made available to
police or licensing officers on request.

9. Cloakroom facilities will be provided on a Friday and Saturday
from 23:00 hours and on all other evenings when the
premises are open past Midnight.

1.4 In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was
advertised on the premises and in the Cambridge News to invite
representations from responsible authorities and other persons. The
last date for submitting representations was the 13 April 2015.

1.5 Representations have been received from 1 Responsible Authority.

The representation is attached to the report as Appendix C.

1.6 The application needs to be determined.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1  Members should determine the application on its individual merits
having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge
City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Report Page No: 3 Page 9] Agenda Page No:



3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

BACKGROUND

The premises are located within a cumulative impact area. It is
therefore subject to a special policy on cumulative impact. The special
policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications within
cumulative impact areas for new premises licences or variations that
are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be
refused if relevant representations are received about the cumulative
impact on the licensing objectives, unless the applicant can
demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will not add to
the cumulative impact already being experienced. The cumulative
impact policy has been referred to in the representation but has not
been specifically addressed by the applicant.

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy contains information on
the cumulative impact.

The Premises Licence has been in effect since 27t September 2005.

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must
have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and additionally the
statutory guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003. The relevant sections from the Council’'s Statement of
Licensing Policy are:

- Objectives, section 2

- Fundamental principles, section 4

- Licensing Hours, section 6

- Licence Conditions, section 8

CONSULTATIONS

The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under section 34
of the Act to be served on the Responsible Authorities and also
advertised on the premises and in a local newspaper circulating
within the vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period,
Responsible Authorities and Other Persons (any individual, body or
business entitled to make representations to licensing authorities)
may make a representation in respect of the application.

Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible
Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures
set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made

Report Page No

mndortho Act
tHic7/Ct

Page 10 Agenda Page No:



5. OPTIONS

5.1  Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant
and the interested party and also Cambridge City Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee’s decision must
be made with a view to promoting one or more of the four licensing
objectives, namely:

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee
may resolve:

(a) to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and
those conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified
to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives,

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

(c) to reject the application.

5.3 Members must give reasons for their decision.

6. CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Obijectives. Each objective has equal
importance.  In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
and the Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and it is
bound by the Human Rights Act 1998. The Council must also fulfil its
obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in
Cambridge.

7. IMPLICATIONS

a) Financial Implications
Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) has a statutory duty
to determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. The
application fees associated with such applications are set by Central
Government and are intended to cover the cost of administering the

Report ngglﬁg]g regime. Page 11 Agenda Page No:




There are no specific financial implications associated with this
report.

Staffing Implications
There are no staffing implications associated with this report.
Equal Opportunities Implications

No Equality Impact Assessment has been conducted as the only
consideration in reaching a decision is whether the granting of the
application will undermine the statutory licensing objectives.

Environmental Implications

Any environmental implications that need to be considered must
specifically relate to the promotion of the statutory licensing
objectives and will be contained in the representations made by the
responsible authorities or interested parties.

Community Safety

Cambridge Constabulary, Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service,
Cambridge City Council’s Environmental Health Team, Cambridge
City Council’s Planning Service, Cambridgeshire County Council’s
Child Protection & Review Unit, Cambridgeshire County Council’s
Trading Standards Department and the Public Health Director were
consulted as part of the a
[...]
icence under section 34 of the

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
PRECAM 000266

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
The Castle
37 St Andrews Street

Post town Cambridge Postcode CB2 3AR

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £23500.00

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if Westgate Brewery
different from premises address | Abbot House

Post town Bury St Edmunds Postcode IP33 1QT

Part 3 - Variation

Page 15




Please tick as appropriate
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? XYes [ No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? |DD| ]MN|| | IYY|YYI |

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night levy?
(Please see guidance note 1) [ JYes X No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 2)
To extend the opening hours of the premises until 03.30 hours Sunday to Thursday (currently
permitted until 00.30 hours Sunday to Wednesday and until 02.30 hours Thursday).

To extend the supply of alcohol until 03:00 hours Sunday to Thursday (currently permitted until
Midnight Sunday to Wednesday and 02:00 hours Thursday).

To extend recorded music from 12:00 hours until 03:00 Monday to Sunday (currently permitted from
20:00 hours until 23:00 hours Sunday to Wednesday; 20:00 hours until 01:00 hours Thursday; 20:00
hours until 03:00 hours Friday and Saturday).

To remove the following conditions from Annex 2 of the premises licence:
2. This licence is granted on the condition that any other restrictions contained within the enactments
specified under the Licensing Act 2003 (Schedule 8(6)) are adhered to.

5. Karaoke and / or the use of percussion instruments shall not be permitted.

6. Wh
[...]
 to the premises after 02.30 hours on any day of the week except for bona fide guests
staying overnight at the premises.

A complaints log ('the log') will be maintained and used at the premises for any complaints received in
relation to noise nuisance caused by the premises. The Log will include details of the time, date and
person making the entry, along with details of the complaint and any action taken. The Log will be
made available to Police officers on request.

During regulated entertainment or after 23:30 in any event, all doors and windows in the licensed
premises will be closed, except for access and egress via the main entrance on St Andrew's Street.

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 32




Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or ™
| have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made

in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. O
® | have sent copies of this application to responsible authorities and others where 0
applicable. — submitted online — to be provide by the Local Authority
e | understand that | must now advertise my application. X
® | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. X
® [ understand that if | do not comply with the ahove requirements my application will be X
rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING LEVEL 5
ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 11)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other

duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant,
please state in what capacity.

= —

Date 13 March 2015

Capacity Solicitor to applicant

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises
licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note
13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with
this application (please read guidance note 14)

Amy King

TLT Solicitors

One Redcliff Street

Post town | Bristol Post code | BS16TP

Telephone number (if any) _

| If iou would irefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Page 33



Notes for Guidance

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the
licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make
that type of change to the premises licence, you should make a new premises licence
application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

e

A

10.

1

18.

14.

You do not have to pay a fee if the only purpose of the variation for which you are applying is
to avoid becoming liable to the late night levy.

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and
any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your
application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption
of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its
proximity to the premises.

Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors may
include a tent).

For example state type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant
further details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or
unamplified.

For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the
summer months.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular
day e.
[...]
 see doorman being badly assaulted or having to restrain patrons on the
ground because they have denied entry but still want to go in. After midnight they will often dealing
with very intoxicated people pre-loaded on alcohol who do not want to take no for an answer.

The guidance advises that there is no requirement when making a representation to provide lists of
incidents in relation to the venue itself, but we are aware there have been incidents reported over a
number of years during which time the applicant (Mr. Holmes) was promoting and running events
on Friday and Saturday nights at the venue.

Relevant representations

9.4 of the guidance states:

....... in other words, representations should relate to the impact of licensable activities carried on from
premises on the objectives. For representations in relation to variations to be relevant, they should be
confined to the subject matter of the variation. There is no requirement for a responsible authority or
other person to produce a recorded history of problems at premises to support their representations,
and in fact this would not be possible for new premises.

In relation to cumulative impact the guidance is very clear and it is merely the “likelihood” of adding
to the existing cumulative impact that needs to be considered. It is also silent on what amounts to
an “addition” in relation to that cumulative impact. In practice that can mean that just one incident
occurring is sufficient.

In regard to Cumulative impact areas the guidance further states

Effect of special policies

13.30 of the guidance states:

The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications for
the grant or variation of premises licences or club premises certificates which are likely to add to the
existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject to certain limitations, following relevant
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there will be no
negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. Applicants should give consideration
to potential cumulative impact issues when setting out the steps they will take to promote the licensing
objectives in their application.

Page 50



Furthermore the police believe that we would be failing in our obligation under Section 17 of The
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 as amended when exercising functions to give due regard to the
likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that they reasonably can to
prevent, crime, disorder anti-social and other behaviour adversely affecting the local environment,
including the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its area.

Representations from the police

9.12 of the guidance states:

In their role as a responsible authority, the police are an essential source of advice and information on
the impact and potential impact of licensable activities, particularly on the crime and disorder
objective. The police have a key role in managing the night-time economy and should have good
working relationships with those operating in their local areas. The police should be the licensing
authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder
licensing objective, but may also be able to make relevant representations with regard to the other
licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such representations. The licensing authority
should accept all reasonable and proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority
has evidence that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
However, it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their representations can withstand the
scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing.

To conclude, despite the measures that may be put in place the police believe this extension,
(particularly in relation to the sale of alcohol is likely to add to impact in relation to crime and
disorder, public nuisance and public safety at the venue and in the area. The likelihood is more
problems occurring in the area on other days of the week. Furthermore the granting of this
extension will set an unhelpful precedent within the CIA in the city, and we ask the committee to
refuse the variation.

Evidence adduced in support of our representations may comprise of, although not exclusively,
first -hand knowledge of officers involved in policing the area, statistical analysis of crime, disorder
& incidents of anti social behaviour, as well as police records from the Command and control logs,
police crime files, statements and/or CCTV footage.

2.1
Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on crime and disorder. They
should also seek to involve the local Community Safety Partnership (CSP).

Page 51



In accordance with the provisions of t

Divisior

and to exercise all powers vested (n the Chief

Such delegation to include the power to de

support

This del

Signed

Tl Ct

Creating a safer

Cambridgeshire

et 20

ianders and to Divi

staff

Simon Parr

Chief Constable
Cambridgeshire Constabulary

Dated

Page 52

nts

131 herat jate authority to

to de 1 pracedures

of Cambridgeshire Constabulary

tasks to licensing constables and




	Agenda
	5 Hearing Report for The Castle, 37 St Andrews Street, Cambridge, CB2 3AR
	Appendix A - Application Form
	Appendix B - Premises Licence
	Appendix C - Police Representation






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 11 May 2015

1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 11 May 2015
10.00 am - 1.00 pm

Present:  Councillors Austin, Gawthrope and Meftah

Officers
Assistant Licensing Officer Luke Catchpole
Licensing & Enforcement Manager Robert Osbourn
Legal Advisor Carol Patton
Committee Manager Sarah Steed
Committee Manager Claire Tunnicliffe

Present for the Applicant
Philip Arnold Green King Operations Manager
Wayne Perry Castle Bar Manager
Omar Holmes Castle Bar Manager
Matthew Butt Legal Representative

Responsible Authorities
Sgt Nigel Leadbeater Business Lead for licensing for Cambridge City
Sgt Paul Atkinson Safer Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant
PC Clare Metcalfe Licensing Officer

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

1 Appointment of a Chair

Councillor Gawthrope was elected as Chair for the meeting.

2 Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.

3 Meeting Procedure

All parties noted the hearing procedure.

4 Hearing Report for The Castle, 37 St Andrews Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 3AR



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 11 May 2015

2

The Assistant Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the 
application for a variation of the Premises Licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of The Castle, 37 St Andrews Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 3AR.

The Assistant Licensing Officer highlighted to Members that the extended 
recorded music licensed hours Monday to Sunday included earlier times from 
12:00 to 20:00 hours.

In response to Members’ questions the Assistant Licensing Officer stated: 
i. The Applicant was not looking to change the licensed hours on Fridays 

or Saturdays.
ii. To add in the extended recorded music hours being 12:00 – 20:00.

Applicant’s Representative

Mr Butt made the following points on behalf of the Applicant:

i. The application sought not only to extend the licensed hours for recorded 
music but also for the licensed hours to start earlier.

ii. The representation considered the type of premises, the typical clientele 
and the reasons for the application.

iii. The Castle was a small pub with capacity for approximately 150 people; 
it was therefore a drop in the ocean compared to the Regal which had a 
capacity of 1600 people and opening hours until 4am or Vodka 
Revolution which had a capacity of over 1000 people.

iv. The clientele, pricing structure and business model of the Castle was not 
at the discount end of the market as alcohol is bought direct from Greene 
King, the cheapest pint costs £3.95 and spirits at £3.50.  No promotions 
or discounts were offered at the Castle, the clientele were young 
professionals, with a small number of students.

v. The pub had a bed and breakfast with 6 bedrooms which they hoped 
would be busy all the time.  Since the premises opened in February there 
was a growing emphasis on food.  Last food orders were usually 21:30 
however customers would eat their food until 22:30, it was hoped that 
customers who were already in the premises would be able to stay and 
watch for example stand-up comedy.

vi. Throughout February there had been temporary event notices (TENs) 
and the Castle had traded during the hours that were applied for as part 
of the variation application.  There were no problems throughout 
February, the statistics put in by the Police did not relate to the Castle.       



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 11 May 2015

3

vii.The applicant was asked what was the earliest terminal hour they could 
trade to and still do something a bit different.  They were not trying to 
draw new people in they were trying to do something a bit different for 
the existing clientele.  The extension was sought until 02:00 Sunday, 
Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday and the application in relation to 
Thursday was abandoned.

viii.A further condition was proposed that no new entry be permitted after 
01:00 Sunday, Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday so modifying 02:30 to 
01:00, so simply an extra hour of alcohol sales was being sought for 
those days.

ix. No representations were received from Environmental Health, residents 
or interested parties.

x. There was an error on page 7 of the report; recorded music had been 
applied to start earlier at 12:00 rather than 20:00.

xi. To respond to the comments made by the Police, the application related 
only to Sunday, Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday, the Police have 
focussed on the weekend days.  In the 2 years’ worth of crime statistics 
only 6 related to crimes of violence and this evidence did not support a 
contention that the Castle had problems with crime and disorder.  It was 
accepted that there had been complaints of theft in the past and to 
combat this, a cloakroom condition had been proposed.   

xii. To summarise, the last entry was sought for 01:00; the Castle were not 
competing with discount pubs and had already been trading to a 02:00 
cut off on a Thursday and had not encountered any problems.  The 
application should be granted because the days of the week the variation 
application related to would not add to the incidences of crime and 
disorder in the area.

Member Questions  

In response to Members’ questions, Mr Butt and Omar Holmes made the 
following statements:

i. Clarified that the change in hours requested were to the supply of alcohol 
Sunday - Wednesday 00.00 – 02:00 and no change to Thursdays.  
Recorded music (indoors) Sunday - Wednesday 12:00 – 02:00 and 
Thursday 12:00 – 02:00.

ii. No change had been applied for Saturday night going into Sunday. 
iii. TENs were used during the month of February for the extended hours.
iv. Door Managers resolved any incidents outside, if the matter was a 

complaint then the Pub Manager would resolve.  Some complaints were 



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 11 May 2015

4

made directly to the Police in which case the Castle’s Managers would 
not always know about these.

v. The Castle does not operate a happy hour as this is not its business 
model.

vi. The premises were refurbished in February and the Castle does not seek 
to attract the discount market.

vii.The premises had a 50% capacity during the week and evenings.
viii.Door supervisors were in place as a matter of course on Fridays and 

Saturdays.
ix. A new condition was proposed that at least one door supervisor would 

be on duty when regulated entertainment took place after midnight on a 
Sunday, Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday.

Police Representatives

Sergeant Nigel Leadbeater made the following additional points after reading 
from the prepared witness statement which had been submitted as part of the 
police’s representation:

i. The Applicant’s amended conditions went some way to address the 
concerns raised.

ii. Attracting professionals was well intentioned but it was unlikely that they 
would stay in the premises until 02:00 in the morning because they had 
work to go to the following day.  Well known that students pre-load on 
alcohol before they go to a pub, usually after midnight and then stay at 
the venue.  

iii. The Temporary Events held under the TENs mechanism were held in 
February, the footfall was less than it would be in the summer.

iv. The pub needed door staff to manage the proposed condition not to 
permit entry after 01:00.

The Applicant’s Representative responded to the point raised by the police 
concerning door supervision and proposed an amendment that when there is 
regulated entertainment there would be no new entry after 01:00 Sunday, 
Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday and there must be 1 door supervisor who is 
accredited by the SIA. 

Sergeant Paul Atkinson, Safer Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant for 
Cambridgeshire Police read a prepared statement entitled “The Castle” 
Proposed Extension and made the following points:



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 11 May 2015

5

i. Contrary to national statistics, in Cambridge there had been an increase 
in violent crime over the last year and to combat this, the Police had 
dedicated patrols in the city centre over the weekend.

ii. The Castle had suffered from alcohol and violent crime.
iii. The Government Strategy set out that people needed to live safe and 

feel safe, Cambridge city centre suffered disproportionately from crime 
levels and were the application granted this would go against the 
Strategy.  

Member Questions

In response to Members’ questions, the Police Representatives made the 
following statements:

i. Just because someone was a professional did not prevent them from 
getting drunk or causing trouble.

ii. Incidents were not always logged through CAMBAC radio as Officers 
may have been busy going from job to job.

iii. In the summer on a hot evening the Police could be resourcing officers 
until 06:00 to 07:00 in the morning.   

iv. The application added to the cumulative impact because it was a further 
75 people to manage in one of the hotspot areas. Downing Street and St 
Andrews Street were within a red spot area.  A further 75 people was a 
significant number of people for the police to manage.

v. The applicant had been responsible and attended the Committee 
meeting and had made amendments to its application, but the Police 
objection remained if the premises’ stayed open till 02:00.  If the 
applicant stopped selling alcohol at midnight it would negate the 
problem.

vi. When issues were discussed which related to a Sunday this meant 
Saturday night going into Sunday morning.

Summing up

Applicant’s Representative

i. The Police had been fair in how they had expressed their reservations, 
what Mr Holmes was doing was responsible when you heard what 
people had said.

ii. Although the Police had stated that the figures from the TENs in 
February were not representative, in the summer months there would not 
be a student population.  A better guide was age. For a 100 people 



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 11 May 2015

6

under 21 years of age and 100 people under 25 years of age, the second 
group was going to behave better.  The demographic of the clientele was 
over 25 years of age; the Castle could not compete with those who 
wanted to drink and drink.

iii. Normally the Council’s policy would be applied and the application 
rejected however an exception could be made in this instance as the 
Police had not demonstrated the effect of the cumulative impact.

Police Representative

i. There was a huge influx of international students through the summer.
ii. Police resources were different during the week to the weekend.
iii. In terms of demographic, the Police had all sorts of people through the 

custody block who may have indulged in things that they shouldn’t.

Members withdrew at 11:10am and returned at 12:35pm.  Whilst retired and 
having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 
the decision.

The Licensing Manager clarified that on the application for supply of alcohol 
the applicant had selected “off the premises”; the paperwork had clearly been 
marked incorrectly and should have had in relation to the supply of alcohol 
section of the application form “both” on and off the premises selected.   

Decision  

The Sub-Committee unanimously decided to refuse the application to vary the 
premises licence for The Castle, 37 St Andrews Street, CB2 3AR.  

The Sub Committee provided the following reasons for their decision:

i. The premises are within a cumulative impact area and therefore subject 
to the Council’s special policy.  The special policy creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications will normally be refused if relevant 
representations are received about the cumulative impact on the 
licensing objectives, unless the applicant can show why the operation of 
the premises involved will not add to the impact already being 
experienced.  In this application, the Sub Committee decided that the 
Applicant had not rebutted the presumption against granting the 
Application.  

ii. The Sub Committee noted section 13.36 of the Guidance, and that a 
special policy should never be absolute.  In this case, all the 



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 11 May 2015

7

circumstances have been given careful consideration, and it was decided 
that there was no justification for departing from the special policy.  If this 
application were granted, the Sub Committee were firmly of the view that 
it would undermine the promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder 
objective.  The Sub Committee were not satisfied that the altered 
application and additional conditions presented at the hearing would 
prevent further problems arising in the area.

iii. The application applied to increase the number of hours that the 
premises would be selling alcohol, and be open for customers.  During 
the hearing the applicant modified the lateness of the closing hours for 
Sunday, Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday.  However, the Sub 
Committee decided that the increased hours and number of customers 
present in the premises would increase the footfall in the area and 
therefore increase the impact to a recognised hotspot.

iv. The Sub Committee noted that there was evidence of incidents occurring 
throughout the week, and that police resources during the week are 
lower than at the weekends and therefore any problem arising at the 
premises will increase the strain on those resources and be more likely 
to add to the cumulative impact.

The Applicant’s Representative queried whether the Licensing Sub Committee 
had considered granting the recorded music element of the application as no 
reference had been made to public nuisance in the Members’ reasons.

Members withdrew at 12:40pm and returned at 12:56pm.  Whilst retired and 
having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 
the decision.

In response to Members’ questions, the Applicant’s Representative confirmed 
the revised licensed hours matched the current licensed hours for the supply of 
alcohol, these being:

Sunday – Wednesday 12:00 – 00:00
Thursday 12:00 – 02:00
Friday, Saturday 12:00 – 03:00

The Police Representative confirmed that if the licensed hours for recorded 
music matched the licensed hours for the supply of alcohol then there would 
be no objections.  

The applicant’s request to consider the recorded music extension only was 
carried nem con. 



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 11 May 2015

8

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm

CHAIR


